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'Vivek Kamath WPB

Katherine Andrews TAL

" Luna Ergas TAL

Lee Martin ‘WPB

Subject: Rinker

‘comments, Luna.

represents only our comments, however,
have not discussed this with either Peggie or Carlos and they may

-want to take a different case direction.

comment! Thanx,

Paul Wierzbicki

MEMORANDUM

Date: 12-Aug-1996 10:38am EST

From: Paul Wierzbicki WPB
WIERZBICKI P

Dept: Southeast District Offi

Tel No: 561/681-6677 (direct)
SUNCOM: 226-6677 (direct)

( KAMATH V ) '
( ANDREWS K @ Al @ DER )
( ERGAS L™ @ Al @ DER )

( MARTIN L ) ' .

"Here is my proposed letter to Rinker. I apprecidate your
Since Carlos has been out, this response letter
it is an action item. -We

Please review and



Mr. Geoffrey D. Smith, Esq.

*Blank, Rigsby & Meenan, P.A.

Attorneys at Law

204 South Monroe Street
- Post Office Box 11068

Tallahassee, Florida 32302-3068
Dear Mr. Smith:

RE: Short Form Consent Order,_Rinker Materials Corporation,
Materials Substitution Facility, OGC Case No. 96-2058

" Thank you for yéur letter dated and received August 5, 1996. I
: apprec1ate and share your client’s sensitivity when any company

is faced with a Department Order and asked to pay punltlve fines
and costs and expenses in order to ensure compliance with the
law. In short, your client failed to renew a permlt when it
expired. St111 Florida Statutes require that facilities have
applicable active permits in order to lawfully operate.
Recognizing that Rinker maintained compliance with the expired
permit, we attempted to resolve the matter quickly and as

" non-adversarial as possible through the entry of a short form

Consent Order with the Department, including payment of penalties
and costs and expenses. Your letter appears to discuss three
major points, and our response is as follows:

1. The Self Auditing Incentives Dlrectlve referenced in your
letter is still an evolving policy in the Department, however, we
don’t know whether the reason Rinker discovered the violation '

~ (expiration of permit) was through a periodic evaluation of their

tracklng system/records. If no environmental audit was conducted
by Rinker or systematic periodic evaluation, the Department does
not need to waive the penalties under this directive. The
Directive specifically states that the Department will waive the
penalty only if all conditions under the "Conditions" section are

‘met, and we don’t have information that this is the case here.

Please provide evidence that Rinker conducts periodic

_evaluations. Also, if Rinker has been periodically reviewing

their records, why wasn’t the upcoming permit expiration date
discovered before the permit actually expired?

2. With respect to the permit modification, we dlsagree with

. your evaluation of Rule 62-4.050(7), Florida Administrative Code.

We believe that the rule says that a permlttee has to pay the
same permit fee over again when he is requesting a substantial
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modification to his permit. I do not believe that the rule would
allow another five years to be added on to the permit, but rather
uses the time distinction as the guide for the fee. A minimum of
30 days prior to permit expiration, a new permit should be
applied for, not a modification to the expiring permit.

3. In this case, the original penalties calculated were, at the
outset, based on a "minor/minor" (i.e. minor potential for
harm/minor extent of deviation) and then it was multiplied to
reflect the number of days Rinker. was out of compllance. The
penalty policy also states "...it is 1mportant in using daily
penalties...that the amount be sufficient to dlscourage the
violator from continuing a violation by making it more expensive
to pay the daily penalty than to come into compllance." Further,
the penalty was reduced by 20% in accordance ‘with the penalty
policy given the circumstances of this case (i.e. downward
adjustment by 20% for voluntary reporting the violation to the
Department and maintaining compliance with permit conditions)
Rinker should have known of the upcoming expiration date and they
simply failed to reapply. Page one of our inspection report
format that we send out after an inspection,*shows the permit
number and date of expiration. Our very next inspection of your
fac111ty, conducted at least three times per year, would have
dlscovered the lapse of the permit.

I hope this clarifies the Department’s position with respect to
this matter and a resolution can be agreed to soon.  Please have
your cllent execute the Consent Order prev1ously sent to Rinker.

Should you have questions, please feel free to call me at
telephone 561/681 6661. :

-SinCefely,'

Carlos Rivero-deAguilar = Date
Director of District Management
Southeast District

CRA/VK/paw

‘cc: Mike Vardeman, Rinker Materials Corporatlon
Metro-Dade Environmental Resources Management
Katherine Andrews, DEP; OGC, Tallahassee
Luna Ergas, DEP, OGC, Tallahassee'

Vivek Kamath, DEP West Palm Beach
West Palm Beach DEP flles
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Mr. Geoffrey D. Smith, Esq.

- Blank,; Rigsby & Meenan, P. A.
-Attorneys at Law

204 South Monroe Street

- Post Office Box '11068
‘Tallahassee, Florida 32302-3068

Dear Mr. Smith:

RE: Short Form Consent Order, Rinker Materials Corporation,
Materials Substitution Facility, OGC Case No. 96-2058

. Thank you for your letter dated and received August 5, 1996. I
appreciate and share your client’s sensitivity when any company
is faced with a Department Order and asked to pay punitive fines
and costs and expenses in order to ensure compliance with the
law. 1In ‘short, your client failed to renew a permit when it
expired. Still, Florida Statutes require that facilities have
applicable active permits in order to lawfully operate.
Recognizing that Rinker maintained compliance with the expired
permit, we attempted to resolve the matter quickly and as ,
non-adversarial as possible through the entry of a short form
Consent Order with the Department, including payment of penalties
~and costs and expenses. Your letter appears to discuss three
major points, and our response is as follows:

1. The Self Auditing Incentives Directive referenced in your
letter is still an evolving policy in the Department, however, we
don’t know whether the reason Rinker discovered the violation
(expiration of permit) was through a periodic evaluation of their
‘ggcklng system/records. If no environmental audit was conducted
by Rinker or systematlc perlodlc evaluation, the Department does
not need to waive the penalties under this directive. The

- Directive spec1f1cally states that the Department will waive the
" penalty only if all conditions under the "Conditions" section are
met, and we don’t have information that this is the case here.
Please prov1de evidence that Rinker conducts perlodlc perted*e
evaluations. Also, if Rinker has been periodically reviewing
their records, why wasn’t the upcoming permit expiration date
dlscovered before the permlt actually exp1red7

2. ,WithvrespeCt'to‘the permit'modification; we disagree with
your evaluation of Rule 62-4.050(7), Florida Administrative Code.



Mr. Geoffrey D. Smith
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We believe that the rule says that a permittee has to pay the
same permit fee over again when he is requesting a substantial
modification to his permit. I do not believe that the rule would
. allow another five years to be added on to the permit, but rather

uses the time distinction as the guide for the fee. A minimum of
30 days prior to permlt explratlon, a new permlt ‘should be
applied for, not a modlflcatlon to the expiring permit.

3. In this case, the orlglnal penaltles calculated were, at the
outset, based on a "mlnor/mlnor" (i.e. minor potential for
‘harm/mlnor extent of deviation) and then it was multlplled to
reflect the number of days Rinker was out of compllance. The
penalty policy also states "...it is 1mportant in using daily
penaltles...that the amount be sufficient to dlscourage the
violator from continuing a violation by making it more expensive
to pay the daily penalty than to come into compliance." Further,
~the penalty was reduced by 20% in accordance with the penalty
pollcy given the circumstances of this case (i.e. downward
adjustment by 20% for. voluntary reportlng the violation to the
Department and maintaining compliance with permlt conditions)
Rinker should have known of the upcoming explratlon date and they
simply failed to reapply. Page one of our inspection report

. format that we send out after an inspection, shows the permit
number and date of expiration. Our very next inspection of your
fa0111ty, conducted at least three tlmes per year, would have
discovered the 1apse of the permit. -

I hope thls clarlflesfthe Department’s position with‘respect to
- this matter and a resolution can be agreed to soon.

Should you have questlons, please feel free to call me at
telephone 561/681~-6661.

Sincerely, - ; o
Carlos Rivero-deAguilar Date

‘Director of District Management
Southeast District

CRA/VK/paw

cec: Mike Vardeman, Rinker Materials Corporatlon
Metro-Dade Environmental Resources Management
Katherine Andrews, DEP, OGC, Tallahassee
Luna Ergas, DEP, OGC, Tallahassee
Vivek Kamath, DEP West Palm Beach
West Palm Beach DEP' files



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Date: 07-Aug-1996 05:09pm EST
From: .Luna Ergas TAL
, ERGAS LEA1@DER
Dept: Office General Counsel
Tel No: '904/921-8875. GIC 735
SUNCOM: V
TO: Paul Wierzbicki WPB , : ( WIERZBICKI;P@AI@WPBl )

" Subject: rinker penalty

Hi Paul, I read the letter from Geoff Smith on his opinion why DEP
should reduce the penalty assessed Rinker. I disagree with some of
his 1nterpretatlons of the permlttlng rule and our penalty policies.
1. The Self Auditing incentives do help his position somewhat but not
‘fully. I don’t know if the reason Rinker discovered the violation
(expiration of permit) was through a periodic evaluation of their
tracking system/ records. If no environmental audit was conducted by
”Rlnker or systematic perlodlc evaluatlons, the DEP does not need to

. waive the penalties under this directive. The memo spec1f1ca11y

"states that Dep will waive the penalty only if all conditions under
the "Conditions" section are met, and I am not sure that is the case
here. This memo would help his argument if Rinker has evidence of
conductlng periodic evaluations. If that is the case, DEP can ask for
.this ev1dence from Rinker. Also, if they have been periodically
rev1ew1ng their books, records, etc. why didn’t they discover the.
upcoming expiration before the permit actually expired.

2. Permit should have been extended to 1998: I disagree with the
reading given to Rule 62-4.050(7). It seems to me the rule says that
- a permitee has to pay the same permit fee over agaln when he is
~-requesting a substantial modification to his permit. I do not believe

that the rule would allow another five years to be added on to the ‘
permit, but rather uses the time distinction as the gulde for the fee.

I am not a permitting attorney, but I was under the ‘impression that
~our permits only last 5 years and when they expire you apply for a new
permlt not a modification of it your old one.

3. Multi Day penalties: I also disagree with his assessment that by
‘calculatlng multi day the penalty falls into the major/major cell.

The original penalty was minor/minor and then it was adjusted to
reflect the multitude of days Rinker was out of compllance. What we
‘may do is lower the dally penalty from 199 to 100 since this is a case
where the impact of Rinker’s noncompliance is not very detrimental to
the environment.

- However, Rinker should have known of the upcoming explratlon date and

failed to eliminate it. These are two of the requlrements for
‘assessing multi day- penalties and Rinker’s case satisfies them. The
penalty policy by V1rg1n1a which Geoff Smith quotes from also states "
-1t is important in using daily penalties ..that the amount be

. sufficient to dlscourage the violator from continuing a violation by
_maklng it more expensive to pay the daily penalty than to come into
compliance."

Let me know your oplnlon on thls matter, and if you want me to take
any action or walt untll Carlos returns. Luna. -
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"Re: Proposed Settlement of Rinker Mntcrmls Corporatmn, Sml Thermal Tmatment Facllxty,
OGC File No. 96-2058 ‘

, Deaer R:vero-deAgmlar

1 have been retained by Rinker Materials Corparation (“Rinker”) concerning the issues raised
in g proposed “short form Consent Order” and scttlcment offer from the Department dated July 23,

1996, The Department proposes a civil penalty plus costs totaling $8,180.00 for a minor clerical

paperwork mistake which was self reported by Rinker to the Department and was promptly corrected
when discovered. While Rinker’s long standing company poliey is to work cooperatlvely with the
Department, we strongly belicve that a civil penalty under the circumstances of this casc is cntircly
inapproptiatc and will serve no useful regulatory purpose. The proposcd penalty is inconsistent with
the Department’s published permit modification rules, the civil penalty policy, and the “Incentives for
Self-Evaluation by the Regulated Community” issued by Secretary Wetherell carlier this year. In light
of the unique and cxtonuntmg circumstances of this case, we rcqucst that the proposed civil penalty
be withdrawn. - : : :

The Underlying Facts

This case concerns Rinker's sol thermal treatment fhcility which is operated in conjunotlon
with the company’s cement mill in Dade County. In accordance with Chapter 62-775, Florida
Administrative Code, Rinker notificd the Department in 1991 that it would operate its soil thermal
treatment facility in compliance with the General Permit requirements. The department approved the
usc of the General Penmt fora five year duration commending April 1991.

a2
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Carlos Rivero-deAguilar
- August 5, 1996
Page -2-

: Tn the fall of 1993, Rinker sought Department approval for a modification of its soil thermal
treatment operations. A now General Permit foe of $500 was submitted along with the required
General Permit notice and modification documents. On November 22, 1993, the Department
approved the requestod modifications and re-issued the General Permit, Rinker's personnel assumed

that the re-issucd General Permit would remain in effect for the full § years, and the information was
nccordmgly entered into the company’s permit and rcgulntory tmckmg system to renew the General
Pcrmxt agam in 1998, o

In latc May 1996, Rinker, through its own due dxlngencc, discovered that the explratlon date
of the Genetal Permit was April 4, 1996, rather than 1998, as previously believed. Rinker promptly
sell-reported this to the Department, assembled the necessary documentation to submit 8 new notice
for use of General Permit, and subsequently received the new General Permit, Tune 7, 1996.

At all times, Rinker has maintained compliance with General Permit tequirements. The
Department’s proposed civil penalty is for the temporary lapse in the General Permit nofification due
to the clerical mistake described above. Rinker's operations were subject to Department inspections
during this time and no violations of General Permit requirements were identified. Rinker received
no economic benofit from the temporary lapse in the General Permit notification,

The Perhﬁt Modification Rule: Rinker's General Permit
" Effective Through 1988

~ When Rinker modified its General Permit in 1993, it paid a full permit application fee, and

assumed that the request would be processed by the Department for a new S-year permit term. The

* Department’s permit rules support Rinker’s interpretation. Rule 62-4.050(7), Florida Admlmstratlve
Code, provides:

"Modifications 1o cxisting permits proposed by the permittee which
require substantial changes to the existing permit or require substantial
evaluation by the Department of potential impacts of the proposed
modification shall require the same fee as a new application for the

 same time duration. . .

Rule 62-4.080(3), Florida Administrative Code, also supports Rinker’s assumption. that the
modification request in 1993 would act as an extension of ths General Permit for the full five year
pesiod. If the-permit was to remain in effect for only two years, Rinker would have requested a Jesser
“minor modification” pormit fee in accordance with Rule 62-4,050(4)(r), Florida Admlmstrahve

- Code.

Given the fact that a full permit fee was paid and the fact that Rinket’s operations were
subject to a complete General Permit review in November 1993, the Department’s rules would seem
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August 5, 1996
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1o aurhorize the full 5 year duration for the modificd permit. Had Rinker noticed the shorter duration
specified on the Geneial Permit Jetior issued by the Department at the time, a request would likely
have been made for the pormit to be extended to the full 5 years, In any event, imposition of eivil
penaltics docs not seem appropriate under these circumstances, '

' Civil Penalty Policy Docs Not Tmposition of Ci

the Circumstances of this Case

The lcgtslatwe purpose of the Department’s authority to scck civil pennltnen iz set forth in
Scction 403.161(6), Florida Statutes, which provides:

It is the intent of the legislature that the civil penalties and criminal
fines ... be of such amount as to ensure nnmedxate and continued
_ complxance with this section.

In implementing this statutory authority, the Department’s “Settlement Guidelines for Civil

Penalties” provide the prosecutorial discretion to waive ¢ivil penaltics where the statutory purpose

- (“ensuring compliance™) would not be served, This is certainly a situation where an imposition of an

38,180 settlement is not necessary 10 “cnsure immediate and continued compliance™. Rinker
voluntarily self reported the clerical mistake in its tracking of the General Permit expiration date.
Rinker nceded no prompting or punitive measures to ensure compliance with the Department’s
requirements: as soon as the problem was discovered, it was immediately reported to the Department
and was corrected. |

The Department’s civil penalty policy is designed to calculate consistent penalty settlements
which are appropriate for the magnitude and scriousness of the alleged violation of law. The civil
penalty matrix categorizes violations according to “the potential for environmental harm” and “the
extent of deviation from requirements.” (Major- Moderate-Minor) In calculating a penalty in this
case, the Department staff correctly identified this as a situation which warranted only a “Minor/
Minor” penalty assessment. Under the civil penalty matrix such a minor, paperwork type violation,
should yield a penalty of no more than $100 to $199. By contrasta “Mujor/Major” violation would
yield a penalty of $8,000 o $10,000. However, because of the staff’s decision to use “multi-day
penalties”, the end result in this case is an $8,000 poenalty which would fall into the most serious
matrix range for a singlc day “Major/Major" violation, Surely, this result is not warranted under the
circumstances. :

Asscssmant of multi-day pennlues is not appropriate in this case. The use of multl-day penalty
caloulations is. entnrely discretionary, and is normally applied only where the amount of penalty undet
the matrix range is considered t00 low to achieve the goal of ensuring immediate and continued
compliance. Tho Dcpartment’q cml penalty policy prowdes .

: 84
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Carlos Rivero-deAguilar
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Multi-day penalties are appropriate when daily advantage Is being
- gained hy the violator jfor an ongoing egregious violation; or where
the violator fnew or should have knewn of the violation after the first
day it occurred and cither failed to lake action to mitigate or
eliminate the violation or look action that restlted in the violation

" continuing; or when economic benefil is being gamed on a daily

bam:

“ None of these stated reasons for using a multi-day penalty assessment applies in this case.
Rinker gained no- daily advantage from the clerical oversight; the clerical mistake cannot be
characterized as an “ongoing ¢gregious violation,” the clericel lapse in the General Permit was
discovercd and immediately self reported by Rinker; and Rinker gained abeolutely no economic
benefit, - _

For the teasons dtsmssed throughout this letter, we request that the Department exercise its
discretion and seek no penaltios in this matter, However, if the Department determines that some
penalty assessment should be made, then the magnitude and serioumess of an honest paperwork/
clerical error should be categorized in the “Minor/Minor” matrix range with a penalty of no more than
$199, . . :

Th

nccntlves for Sel!-Em uation by the Regulated Community”

In March' 1996, Secretary Wetherell approved the Department's policy statement entitled
“Incentives for Sell Evalation by the Regulated Community.” (Copy enclosed) This policy is
designed to “enhance protection af human health and the environment by encouraging regulated
enlities to voluntarily disclose, correct and prevent violaians of Flarida's environmemtal
requirements”. The policy specifically provides that civil penalties should not be imposed in
- situations where a company, through excrcise of due diligence, discovers that a violation of
environmental requirements has occurred, and voluntarily sclf reports and corrects the problem. The
-situation in this case falls squarely within the spirit of this policy to encouragc sclf rcportmg and
voluntary comphance efforts by regulated industry. ,

It should be noted that the Department 8 pohcy for “self reporting” would waive civil
penalties in many instances where far more egregious violations of environmental protection standards
have ocourred (even violations which have resulted in violation of air or water quality standards).
In this casc, Rinker at all times maintained full substantive compliance with the requirements of
Chapter 62-775, Florida Administrative Code, and no violation of air or water quality ocourred. The
only “violation” “was the clerical lapse of a General Permit for a short period due to an honest, good
faith, mistake in trackmg
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- Carlos Ri\}ero-deAguilar _
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- Page -5-

Conclusion |

Rinker strongly urges that the dectsnon to seek a civil penalty assessment in this matter be
reconsidered. Under the circumstances, no useful purpose would be served by the imposition of eivil
penalties; particularly the excessive penalty amount presently proposed. In addition to the purely
monetnry considerations, Rinker is also deeply concerned with the stigma attached to being identified
a3 a “violator” of the state’s cavironmental protection requirements. Rinker strives to maintain its
reputation as a wspons'ble corparate citizen that voluntarily complies with environmental regulations.
This reputation is undeservedly tarmshcd when the company is deemed a “violator” who must pay
punitive fines in order to cnsurc comphancc with the law. '

As atways Rinker pladges its full cooperation with Department to bring this matter to a close.
Please consider our request and Ict me know your response. 1 am available to discuss any questions,
comments or concerns you may have. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely. '

o7

Geoffrey D Smith
GDS\bss-

cc. Mike Vardeman, Rinker Materials Corp.’
Katherine Anderson, DEP-OGC

- Enclosure

gdsrinker\X200\penalty by
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State of Florida DEP
Department of Bavirenments) Protection R Effcctive: i
Administratiavs Directive : : 94’ ’
' : Approvod

" INCENTIYES FOR SELF-EVALUATION RY TRE REGULATED COMMINITY ,

" _A.  PURPOSE

‘Thix PO]IW.II dosigned (v enhuncy piviection of hunen health nnd the environment by
encouraging’ regulated entities to discover voluntarily, duduue, curred und prevent violutions vf

Florida environmental requirements. . S - ;

_ B. DEFINITIONS
. Tor purposes of this policy, the following definitiony kpply:

“Environmental Audlt” i & systematic, documented, periodic and objective review by
regulated entitics of fucility oporations and practices relatcd 1o mcclmg environmental

requiremente.

“Duo Piligence” encompasses the regulated entity's systamatle cﬂ'dm, sppropriate to the
iz and nature ofits buomese, lo prevent, detest and correct violations through el of the
following: - )

a) Complinnoe policies, standards and procodures that identify how employees and.
agents 16 16 moof the roguirements of laws, regulations, pemﬁls and other sources of
authority tor cn\nromnentnl requirements;

h). Amgr\mml of overall responsibility for oversecing complience with policics,
standards, and procedures, and assignment of specific responmbllny for pysuring
“compliarse u¢ ouh fasility or operstion;

¢)  Mechanlsms for systematically assuring that mmplmnu policles, uundardx and
procedures sce being onuiced oot inchiding monitoring and auditing syatema reasonahly :
dexigned (o dutecl iml conect vmlnllmm periodic evaluation of'the overall perfonnance

of the compliance munagement RywLesn, and a means for employees or agents 10 report
vlolnhom of énviranmental rquirements without fear of N.mlnmcm :

d)  Bfforts to communicate effeetively the reguluted enmy @ standards and pwcedmcs
toafl employm and other agents;

st g Loy Mogon, 8% o s 197,
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) a\ppnqmute incentives to managers and employees to perform in accondance with
the oomplinnce policies, atandards and procedures, including oonsistent cnforocment
s ough appropriate disciplinary mechanisms; and

f)‘" Provedures for the prompt and appropriate correction of any violations, snd any
neceswry modifications tn the regulated entity’s program to prevent future violations,

“Eniﬁrvr;mgmd sudit wpurl"vmenﬂl the analysie, conclusions, and recommendations -
resulting from an enviromauntal audil, but does nat {nclude date obtained in, of teatimonial
evidence concerning, ths environmentul sudil.

“Grmty-b‘uud penullicy”’ e thant por(lou of o penalty over and above the economic
benefit., Le., the punmve portion of the prally, tather than thet pnrhm\ representing &
defendmt B ecomnuc 3a|n fom non-complinnce.,

"Rogulawd emuy" means any cnmy, Including a fadera), state or municipel agency oy
facility, regulated under fede ral environmental laws,

L. INCENTIVES

1)  No Gravity-Baged Penalics: Where It Ig established that sl of the comlitions of
Section [ of the policy have been satlsfied, DEP will not seok: gravity-baved pronaliics fin
violations of Florida envitonmental requirements,

(2)  No Routine Kequost for Audite: DEP will not requést o use an environmental
audit report to injtinte a civil or criminal investigation of the entity. For exampls, DEP will not
request an cvironmental oudit roporn in rouiine Inspections, 1 the Agency has Independent
reason to balicye that & violation has oceurred, howover, DEP may seek any infbrmatlon refevant
to identifying violations or determining linbility or extent of harm.

».  CONDITIONS
1)°  Systemalic Discovery: The violation was discovered throught
%) an ewironmentdl audit; or

b)  anybjeutive, docu meiited, aystematic procedure of praclive roflosting the regulated
entity's due diligenue in preventing, defecting, and correcting violations, The regulated
entity must provide nccuate sid complate documentation to the Apency as t0 how it
exerciees dus diligence 1o prevent, detect and carrect violations socording lo tho eriteria
for due dlhgmw guilingd in Section B, DEP may require ax a condition of penalty

© mitigstion that & deseription of the regulated entity's due diligeacs sfforis bs made
publicly available,

t 88
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. 2) Vnhmmry Dissovery: The violalion was identificd volurdarily, and not through a
legally mandated monitouing or sampling requirement preserihed by statute, regulation, permit,
Judiclal or adminlstrative order, or conpent mgiosent. For exnmple, tho paticy does not apply to:

8) emlssions vloimom detecied through » continiiums emisslons manitar (or
alternative manitor established in a permit) wheve any such munitawing i vequired,

b violations of Natlonal Pollumm Discharge Blimination Systen(NPIMRS) dischnige
Jimits detected throwugh required sampling or monitoring, _ ,

) violatlons discovcfod through s complianca audit required to he perfimaed by the =
terms of & coneent order or settlement agreement. , H

3)  Prompi Disclosure: The regulated entity fully discloscs a specific viofation within
10 days (or such shorter period provided by law) afier It has discovarad that the vielstion hux ’
occurred, of may kave occurred, In writing to DEP; ‘ R

4)  Discovery and Dizolosurs Independent of Government or Third Party Plaintiff. |
The violation must also be identified and disclosed by the regulated entity prior to:

o) tho commencement of a fodoral, ptate or local sgeney inspectlon or Inwulgulor\;
or the issuanco by such sgency of an information request t the regulated entity,

b notice of  citizon suit;
¢ legal complaim by a third party;

d) . the teporting of the vialation to DEI (or other government agency) by a

“whisileblower” employee, rather than by one avthorized to ppeak on behalf of the

reghlated entity; or i
; .

&) Inuninent discovery of the vinlation by a regulatory ageney;

)  Comection snd Remedigion: The regulated entity corrects the violation as -
cxpeditioudy kv possibls, cenifies in writing that vielations have beon correcied, and tokes
appropriate musures as delermingd by DEP to remedy any envirorimental or huntan harm due to
the violation. Where sppropriste, DEP may require that to satisfy conditions 5,6 and 8,8 |
regulated eatity enter into 8 written apreement, mhnintstrative consent order or judicial consent

-+ dectee, particularly where compliance or remedial meusurcs me complex o a fengthy schedulo for
_attaining and maintalning gomplisnce or remediating hurn is u-quluat’I :

)  Provent Resurrence; The specific violation (or closely refutisd vivlution) has not
voourred previouely within the past three yesrs a1 the same fheility, or I not part of o saries of
fodoral, state or looal violations by fhe facility’s parent organization (If any), which have occutred
vrithin the pest five years. For the purposcs of this section, a vielatien ix;
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) oumy vidlition-of federal, atate or Incnl emnronmcntnl law Identitied in a Judical Ol'
" admini:lruswc. ordes, consent ngrr-m‘ncn{ ar order, or notice of vielation, conviction or plea

c agreement, of -

b)  snya ofomlsaun for which the wgu!nlnd ontlty hes prmow!r rwwed ] Féﬂﬂllr
. from DEP or u Jucal ugeny. o v

, 8) ‘Other Violadons Excluded; The v:ululnun is not one wbtoh m resulted in.serious
ar.!ual harm, or may present Imminent snd substantial endungesinent to, human health ot the
- -environment, or (ii) violates the speclﬁc mms of any judicial.or ulmmlsuauve ordet, or consent

asreamam

9) CDOpemIon The rcgulmd gntity couperutes as requested hy DEP and provides
such mfo{mwon #% s necessary and requested by DEP 1o defernina applicability of this policy.
Cooperation includes, at 2 mlmmum, provldlng oMl requested documents and access lo employees :
and assistance in any further Investigations into the violation und ot her relnted mmpimnco ~ *

g problcms of the rcgulated emiw
- E ECONOM[CBENE!‘H.

DBP wm retain its Sull dircrotion to recover any ecoriomit lmnel’ 8 gaumd ash rrsuh nf
noncompliancs to preserve  “lovel playing fleld” In which violatury v not gain-a compcrmve _
odvantago over rogulated entitios that do comply. However, DEP'may foryive the sutire penaliy
for violationa which meet conditions 1 through 9 in sectlon D snd, in the Agency's upmuun o
_nol mcm uny ponuny dua 10 lha Insignificant amount of 8Ny | wonomlc benefis.

¥ qucmmw

B l) ‘Fluu pul-uy spplies to \nolatwns wnder all oi the Florida onvuomnental statutes lhnl
l'l‘m‘ mlnums!r.rl and nlp:rscdu &ny inconsistent pwvlalons in pentlty of enforcemont IJD]MW I ,

. 2) Tu the éxtent that existing DIP enforcemcnt pohclca are not mocnmlenl lhey will
: contmue lo upp!y i con)undmn with thiz policy. :

¥ “This pohcy sctu forth fctors for mnwlemhon tha( will smde tho Agency in lhe e
exercise of Ity prosecutorial discretion, Tt states (he Agency's views a5 to the-proper aliocation of.
its enforcement résources. The policy is not finl ayency action, end is intended as guidance. It
docs not create ay righty, dotics, ubhundons or defenaes, |mpho& or.otherwiso, in any third

,pamea

4) Ths pol[ey shovld be used whenever uppiu,ul:lo in sottlement msottanom for both
ndmxm&tntwe and:¢ivil ]udlml enforcement uctlons. 1t je.not intended for use in pleading, at )
hcarmg or at trial. The poth may be applled 2t DEP 's.divcresion (o the seitlementof .
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» udminlslmwa and judncial cnfoxccmcm sctiony lnstituted prior to, but not yat rcsochd a3 ofthe
effoctive data of thi policy. .

5) This poucy does not apply to sny deliberate and knowing ucts or dwtuum v

- violate the law made by any company or lncﬂv!dual

c

W,

mr.ic ACCOUMA#ILm

1) - Within 3 yoors of the effective date of this policy, DEP will comp)m ] nudy of the
oﬂoouveness ofthe pohcy in mcouugmg

o »s) . changes in compliance bohavior within the rogulmd comunhy,

b)  prompt dinclosum and correstion of vielwions, including timely and
lwoumto oomphanco with.reporting requirements; \

<) c-omomc eompllnnoc programs that are successful in prwaming vfnlminnn

ey o DEP wﬂl make publicly available the terms and conditions. ofanv
campliance sgreement roachad under this poliey, including the nature of the vm!mcn the
- remedy, and the schedule for returning 1o oomplmnoc

_ EFFECTIVE DATE

T‘hip policy ig ¢ffective thirty days from today.

i1
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' BLANK, RIGSBY & MEENAN, P.A.
“. " 204 South Monroe Street

‘Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Fax (904) 681 6713

TO: _Carlos Rivero-deAguilar | _ CLIENT: __82.00

- FROM: __Geoff Surith

© PAXNO.(S61)6816755 .- PHONENO.

DATE: _AugustS 1996 - TIME

OPERATOR: Becky
- Total mlmbcf' of pq_geajnclm-ling cover letter: _11

IR YOU-DO N(')T RE(‘B]'VE ALL PAGES PLEASE C‘ALL (‘-’04) 681- 6710 AB- SOON AS

POSSIBLE.-

MESSAGE: The original of this document will be sent via U.S. Mail.

The mﬁrrmation (.omamea' in this lramm; ssion is attorney-client privileged and confidential. Il is

 intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message 1§

not the intended recipient, you are herehy notificd that any dissemination, disiribution or copy of
this communicerion is strictly prohibited. [f you have received this communicationin error, please

notify us immediately by collect telephone and vevirn the original message 10 us ai the above

address via U.S. Mail, We will retmburse you for postage. Thank youy.



